j} 31 &l ]‘DF PO Box 1749 Item No. 11.3.1
fw Halifax, Nova Scotia
P — A ™

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Halifax Regional Council

October 27, 2009
TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional-Couneil.__
T,
: /o k
/{ A Y k s / ) L
SUBMITTED BY: \(cUNT LA QACME LA =L ™
Catherine Thibeault, Vice Chaif
Heritage Advisory Committee
DATE: September 28, 2009
SUBJECT: Case 01299: Amending Agreement - Greenvale School, 130
Ochterloney Street ‘
ORIGIN
Heritage Advisory Committee meeting of September 23, 2009.
RECOMMENDATION
The Heritage Advisory Committee recommends that:
1. Regional Council refuse to approve the removal of the chimney from the heritage
building at 130 Ochterloney Street, Dartmouth; and
2. The chimney be replaced with a replica of a reinforced brick sheathed plywood box

anchored to the remaining chimney and that this new feature match the old design in
colour, texture and other visual qualities, including height and, where possible,
materials. Further, it is recommended that the developer work closely with HRM
Heritage Planners to arrive at a suitable design.

HACEERARSWOMINBoards & C ge Advisory (¢ Hiee 2009 Repons Case 01299 Groenvale Schoul wpd


user
Text Box
11.3.1


Case 01299: Amending Agreement -

Greenvale School, 130 Ochterloney Street
Council Report -2 - October 27, 2009

BACKGROUND

At the September 23, 2009 meeting of the Heritage Advisory Committee, staff presented the report
outlining Dexel Developments Ltd. request for a substantive amendment to their existing
development agreement pertaining to the removal of the existing chimney.

DISCUSSION

When staff provided their presentation on this matter, the Committee was informed that the chimney
has already been demolished and that the developer does not wish to replace it. This action not only
contravenes the conditions of the Development Agreement but it ignores HRM’s basic conservation
standards on retaining and restoring features to the greatest extent possible. Staff provided an
alternative to the developer of replacing the chimney with a replica, meeting specifications set out
by staff, but this was also rejected by the developer. In discussing the matter, the Committee agreed
with the staff opinion that the chimney is a character defining element of the proposal and must be
replaced. In this regard, the Committee approved the two motions as noted above in the
Recommendation.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

None associated with this report.

The attached staff report of August 20, 2009 indicates there are no budget implications and provides
further detail in this regard.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

The Heritage Advisory Committee has not provided any alternatives. Staff have provided
alternatives in the attached staff report dated August 20, 2009.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment ‘A’: Staff report dated August 20, 2009.

Acopy of this rerbcvjrvt»cén bé obtairhédionl'i‘;l‘e at httb://wWwv.ha‘lifax‘ca/council/agendasc/cazzenda.html then
choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax
490-4208.

iReport Prepared by: Sheilagh Edmonds, Legislative Assistant

HACLERKSIAL s & C Advisory C he ¥ Cose 1299 Greeovale School wpd




ATTACHMENT *A’

[:]
&‘ j! EF PO Box 1749
' Halifax, Nova Scotia
R S
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J 3A5 Canada

Heritage Advisory Committee - September 23, 2009
Harbour East Community Council - October 1, 2009

TO: Chair and Membets/of Heritage isory Committee
Chair a empérs of ouy Egst Community Council
SUBMITTED BY: e »//Z/

Paul Db(ﬁphy, Direftor of Commythity/Development

DATE: August 20, 2009

SUBJECT: Case 01299: Amending Agreements - Greenvale School, 130
Ochterloney Street

ORIGIN

Application by Dexel Developments Ltd. (Dexel) for amendments to their existing development
agreement to renovate, expand and convert the existing Greenvale School into a multiple unit
building at 130 Ochterloney Street in Downtown Dartmouth.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Heritage Advisory Committee:

I Consider the Amending Agreement as set out in Attachment B in relation to potential impacts on
the registered heritage property and recommend that Regional Council refuse to approve the
removal of the chimney from the heritage building at 130 Ochterloney Street.

It is recommended that Harbour East Community Council:
I By resolution approve the proposed amending agreement which deals with the non-substantive
matters of the landscaping requirements, as set out in Attachment A of this report;

2. Give Notice of Motion to consider the proposed amending agreement which deals with the
substantive matter of changes to the window openings on the existing building, as set out in
Attachment B of this report, and schedule a Public Hearing;

3. Approve the proposed amending agreement for the substantive matter of changes to the window
openings on the existing building, as set out in Attachment B of this report;

4. Require the agreement be signed and delivered within 120 days from the date of deliVery of

documentation to the applicant for execution, or any extension thereof granted by Community
Council on request of the Applicant, from the date of final approval of said agreement by
Community Council and any other bodies as necessary, whichever is later, including any
applicable appeal periods; otherwise this approval shall be void and any obligations arising
hereunder shall be at an end.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -2 - HECC - October 1, 2009

BACKGROUND

In 2003 HRM invited proposals for the purchase, restoration and redevelopment of Greenvale
School. Dexel Developments Ltd. was the successful applicant with a proposal for 36 residential
units (including a four storey addition) and the possibility of ground floor commercial uses.
HRM negotiated and approved a development agreement for the proposal which resulted in the
lands being conveyed to Dexel’s parent company Rockstone Investments Limited in 2007.

Location, Designation, and Zoning

. The Greenvale School property is a municipally registered heritage property located at
130 Ochterloney Street at the intersection with Pine Street in Downtown Dartmouth (Map
1).

. The property is designated Downtown Business District under the Downtown Dartmouth
Secondary Planning Strategy (Map 2).

o The property is located within the Downtown Business (DB) zone of the Downtown

Dartmouth Land Use Bylaw (Map 1).

Proposal

Dexel has begun the process to restore and redevelop the former Greenvale School building and
property. However, Dexel has identified changes that they wish to make to the project in light of
more detailed engineering work and design information. HRM has received an application for
both non-substantive and substantive amendments to their existing agreement as outlined below:

Non-Substantive:
Due to preparation of detailed site grading plans Dexel is requesting changes to:

. access to parking from Ochterloney Street and parking layout;
. building/grade elevation facing Pine Street; and
. landscape/hardscape details

Non-substantive amendments require only a resolution of Council.

Substantive:

As construction proceeds Dexel is proposing design revisions such as:

° relocation of certain doors and windows;

. removal of the existing chimney; and

o provide greater flexibility within the existing Agreement to deal with minor construction
and design changes.

Substantive amendments require a Public Hearing and approval of Council.

Enabling Policy

The Downtown Dartmouth Secondary Planning Strategy contains both site specific and general
evaluation policies that guide the redevelopment of the Greenvale School building and property
(Attachment C). The intent of the Downtown Business District (which includes Greenvale
School) is for development to reflect the historic central area and the traditional character of
downtown Dartmouth while ensuring development proposals have consideration for the district

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -3- HECC - October 1, 2009

as a place to reside and work. Most new uses within the district are only permitted by
development agreement, such as Dexel’s proposal.

Existing Development Agreement

The existing Development Agreement requires the building be retained and the proposed
addition be sympathetic in bulk, scale, and form and designed in the same architectural style as
the original. The structure’s brick exterior and the addition will be covered with an “Exterior
Insulation Finish System” (EIFS). Many of Greenvale School’s character defining elements are to
be retained, or reconstructed, including:

1. tall chimneys and wide arched windows trimmed with keystones;

2. overall form and proportions;

3, classic decorative trim,;

4. building materials including brick, copper, and slate;

5. hipped roof with copper gutter and dentiled trim;

6. side entrances with classical porticos with Doric columns;

7. front entrance with central portico with Doric columns and a balustrade with large arched
window above;

8. graduated levels following grade of property; and

9. original trees.

The Agreement also contains conditions for provision of parking, walkways and retaining walls.
To preserve the look of the school as being “set in the landscape” a landscaping plan has been
required and Dexel is to provide a monument and the area to locate such.

DISCUSSION

Staff has reviewed the application based on all applicable policies of the Downtown Dartmouth
Secondary Planning Strategy, which are included as Attachment C to this report. The requested
amendments have been broken down into two categories:

Non-Substantive Amendments

Dexel have applied to revise the Site Plan, as set out in Schedule B of the existing Agreement,
which will also include revisions to the Landscaping Plan required to receive a Development
Permit. Due to detailed grading information now being available, Dexel is requesting
amendments that effect the parking and landscaping sections of the Agreement as follows:

(i) Access and Parking Along Pine Street

The Ochterloney Street access point remains the same but the driveway is proposed to curve
south of the historic Copper Beech tree to take advantage of gentler slopes in that area. This
makes the driveway less steep, locates it further from the tree roots and is intended to be more
visually appealing. Two parking spaces have been moved to the end of the lot to accommodate
the new access point. (Schedule B)

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -4 - HECC - October 1, 2009

(ii) Landscaping Provisions

Other changes include a defined location of the required monument area, revised walkway
layout, location of various landscape/hardscape elements and definitive planting locations for the
required trees to replace those destroyed by Hurricane Juan.

Staff are of the opinion that the revisions to the Site Plan further satisfy and clarify the conditions
of the existing Agreement and the opportunity to include the Landscaping Plan as part of the
Development Agreement is of benefit to both parties.

Substantive Amendments
Dexel is requesting four substantive amendments to the existing Development Agreement. Of
the four items, staff are able to support three of the items as described below:

(i) Windows on Pine Streel elevation

Due to inconsistency between the Site Plan and the building elevation as seen from Pine Street,
on Schedule D in the existing Agreement, the parking may not be constructed as shown without
raising the grade over the windows on the basement level facing Pine Street. Staff worked with
Dexel to find a solution in order to maintain the windows but any alternative would have resulted
in awkward steps to the entrance on Pine Street and fewer parking spaces. Staff is of the opinion
that the loss of the basement windows is not a substantial alteration to the building due to
required changes to the grade. The amending Agreement replaces the existing Schedule D
(elevation from Pine Street) with a revised schedule showing the windows absent. Schedule G
(west elevation of addition) must also be replaced as the elevation shown is no longer true with
the required grade height covering the ground floor.

(ii) Relocation of Windows and Doors
Dexel is requesting amendments to the location of a number of windows and doors which will
impact existing building elevations as follows:

. doors on Schedules D and E to be removed and replaced by windows;

° a window and door on Schedule F (northeast elevation) to be switched locations and a
basement door to be installed; and

. the skylights shown on the rear view of the building addition on Schedule E will not be

installed as the attic space will not be used for living space.

Staff is of the opinion that these amendments are necessary to accommodate the internal floor
plan configuration and do not constitute a major alteration to the existing building. The
amending Agreement as set out in Attachment B will replace the original Schedules with revised
plans.

(iii) Variations to Architecture and Landscaping Provisions

Dexel has expressed a need to have greater flexibility under the existing Development Agreement
to seek approval of minor changes or variations as construction proceeds without having to return
to Community Council for non-substantive amendments. Staff are of the opinion that this is a

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -S- HECC - October 1, 2009

reasonable request and have structured a proposed amendment as set out in Attachment B that
allows the Development Officer, in consultation with the Heritage Planner, to approve variations
to the architecture and landscaping sections of the existing Agreement.

Of the four substantive amendments requested by Dexel, staff are unable to support the
applicant’s request to eliminate the chimney from the building. The reason for the amendment
and staff’s position is as follows:

(iv) Existing Chimney

Under the existing Agreement, the chimney for Greenvale School was considered a “character
defining element of the building”and is required to be retained. However, Dexel has demolished
the chimney and does not wish to replace it. This removal, beyond contravening the interior
demolition permit (No. 98564) for the building and the conditions of the Development
Agreement, ignores HRM’s basic conservation standards on retaining and restoring features to
the greatest extent possible.

Under the HRM Building Conservation Standards for municipally registered heritage properties
“deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of the
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old
design in colour, texture and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials”. Staff
presented an alternative to replacing the structural chimney with a reinforced brick sheathed
plywood “box” anchored to the remaining chimney to replicate the chimney. However, Dexel
would not support this alternative. Staff is of the opinion that as a character defining element,
identified in the January 12, 2007 staff report, the chimney must be replaced.

Conclusion

It is the opinion of staff that the proposed amending agreements, as set out in Attachments A and
B to this report, are consistent with the intent of the Downtown Dartmouth Secondary Strategy
for Greenvale School. The proposed agreements provide for changes to the parking and
landscaping provisions as delineated on the revised site plan. The amending agreements also
provide for changes in door and window scheduling, especially those on Pine Street to avoid
significant grade changes. The proposed discretionary approval provisions will allow the
Development Officer flexibility in approving any future minor variations or changes to the
architecture or landscaping without returning to HECC. Therefore, staff recommend that
Harbour East Community Council approve the proposed amending development agreements
included as Attachments A and B of this report.

Public Information Meeting/Notification Area

A Public Information Meeting (PIM) was waived by the area Councillor. The non-substantive
amendments may be approved by a resolution of Council and do not require a public hearing.
Should Council decide to schedule a public hearing for the substantive matters, property owners
within the notification area included on Map 2 will be notified by mail.

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



_ Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009

Council Report -6- HECC - October 1;,2009

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

There are no budget implications. The Developer will be responsible for all costs, expenses,
liabilities and obligations imposed under or incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this
agreement. The administration of this Agreement can be carried out within the approved budget
with existing resources. HRM is not responsible for the renovating costs associated with the

substantial alteration.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the

utilization of Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES FOR REGIONAL COUNCIL

1. Regional Council could choose not to approve the substantial alteration to a heritage
property at 130 Ochterloney Street. This is the staff recommendation.

Regional Council could choose to approve the substantial alteration to a heritage property
at 130 Ochterloney Street. This is not the staff recommendation for reasons stated above.

2

ALTERNATIVES FOR HARBOUR EAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL

1. Community Council may choose to approve the proposed amending agreements as set out
i1 Attachments A and B of this report. This is the staff recommendation.

2. Community Council may choose to approve the proposed amending agreements subject to
modifications. This may require further negotiation with the applicant and may require a

second public hearing,

3. Community Council may choose to refuse to approve the proposed amending agreements
and in doing so must provide reasons based on a conflict with MPS policies development
agreement. This is not recommended. Should Council refuse the application, reasons
must be given for the refusal pursuant to the Municipal Government Act.

ATTACIIMENTS

Map 1 Generalized Future Land Use Map

Map 2 Zoning and Notification Map

Attachment A Proposed Amending Development Agreement - Non-Substantive Matter
Attachment B Proposed Amending Development Agreement - Substantive Matter
Attachment Relevant Excerpts [rom Downtown Dartmouth Secendary Strategy

r \rcpor\s\Dcvulopmcnu\g:ccmcnls\Dn\\::t aviy Dartmouth\0 1299



Case 01299; Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -7- HECC - October 1, 2009

e obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/commcoun/cc.html the; choose the ai;i)}opria'treﬁi
eeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490- '

rA copy of this repoﬁ canb
' Community Council and m
'4208.

pifer 490-4181

Report Prepared by :

Report Approved by: Kurt P)/l%cting Manager, Planning Services, 490-7066

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Subject Property

N e ey
¢ HATIFAX
w £ et
FETP RO AUAE SWRSTATL VR oA §
5

Generalized Future Land Use Map G A
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
130 Ochterloney Street i} s = ="
m DOWﬂtOWﬂ Busmess DIStnCt This map is an unofficial reprodudtion of a
. portion of the Gereralized Future Land Use
Downtown Ne|ghbourhood Map for the Downtown Dartrouth MPS area

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

Downtown Dartmouth MPS any representation on this plan

August 28, 2009 Case 01299 Tywork/planningMHally/Official M aps/case_maps/Case_01299/01299 GFLU MPDF




PK

(Sulivan's  /

Starr |
Manufacturing) j

Map 2 oot P N ¢ e HE&E@‘{
Zoning and Location Map j Subject Property COMMUNETY DEVELOPNENT

SIRIME Notification Area

m' B ' f 70 35 o 70 140 210
130 Ochterloney Street e Feet

Zoning This map is an urofficial reproduction of a

DB - Downtown Bu siness portion of the Zoning Map for the Dartmouth

. Land Use By-Law area
DN - Downtown Neighbourhood
HRM d t guarantee th f

Downtown Dartmouth MPS PK - Park and Open Space ay reporzzenn?aﬁonrj: ;?s pTaimumcy °

August 28, 2009 ' Case 01299 T/workiplanning/Molly/Official Maps/case_maps/Case_01299/01299zoning pdf




Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -8 - HECC - October 1, 2009

Attachment A: Proposed Amending Development Agreement - Non-Substantive Matters
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this  day of , 2009,
BETWEEN:
ROCKSTONE INVESTMENTS LIMITED

a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality™)

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the Developer is the registered owner of certain lands located at 130 Ochterloney
Street, PID 00175190, Dartmouth and which said lands are more particularly described in
Schedule A hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested that the Municipality enter into a development
agreement to allow for conversion and expansion of the existing building on the Lands pursuant
to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act and policies of the Downtown Dartmouth
Secondary Planning Strategy and Part 10, Subsections 4 and 12 of the Downtown Dartmouth
Land Use Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS a condition of the granting of approval by Council is that the Developer enter
into an agreement with the Halifax Regional Municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Harbour East Community Council approved this request at a meeting held
on March 1, 2007 referenced as Municipal Case Number 00806;

AND WHEREAS the Lands were registered as a municipal heritage property on June 27", 1988
in the City of Dartmouth pursuant to provisions of the Municipality’s Heritage Property By-law;

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested approval by the Municipality to undertake a
substantial alteration to the Lands;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Council for the Municipality granted approval to this request at a
meeting held on March 1, 2007,

AND WHEREAS the Harbour East Community Council of the Municipality approved an
application by the Developer to enter into a Development Agreement to allow for conversion and

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -9 - HECC - October 1, 2009

expansion of the existing building on the Lands, which said Development Agreement was
registered at the Registry of Deeds Office in Halifax as Document Number 89173976 (hereinafter
called the "Existing Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested a non-substantive amendment to the provisions
of the Existing Agreement to enable changes to the landscaping and parking requirements;

AND WHEREAS the Harbour East Community Council for the Municipality approved this
request at a meeting held on [Insert Date], referenced as Municipal Case Number 01299;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Delete the existing Schedule B and replace it with a new Schedule B as attached to this
Agreement.

WITNESS that this Agreement, made in triplicate, was properly executed by the respective
Parties on this day of ,AD., 2009.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) ROCKSTONE INVESTMENTS

LIMITED
in the presence of )
per ) per:
)
)
per ) per:
)
SEALED, DELIVERED AND )
ATTESTED to by the proper )
signing officers of Halifax Regional )
Municipality duly authorized )
in that behalf in the presence ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
per ) per:
) MAYOR
)
per ) per:
) MUNICIPAL CLERK

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



T e
/.//
- . o
.ﬂf"
f"/
T < /
[t 5 ,
3 ‘
S /7
z +
5 A
3 1% 4
5 A INE,
z 7GR F A YRR
T Y 4 /
a- A RN IR -
- Ze y 53 Vi ‘g; /// .
B erte cobel) - \
r"" . o l“
% 7 N «
7 3 . .
¥ ¢ %,' \
g:l = g f“&\.}:‘“\\‘i\\\‘k\\n : +@
— - »
_—T
© g g ﬂ
[ SIS
o = &b )
o o = ) ;
U< V

R TR

SealiE

A

:'.‘E ‘ Lo RN
X N BN
¢ i

/N DRIEYEY
! P

T o

SN CEM
G

5 Ehley
SVESD. A

)|

TSNS

o

30IM 0% "X0¥ddV

|
| 133418 AHNQI:IHB_LHSO”"‘W'—'"
. . . " ../ﬂ/ } ) j

PR
. %
Y
%
t
i
i
i
{




Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report - 10 - HECC - October 1, 2009

Attachment B: Proposed Amending Development Agreement - Substantive Matters
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this ~ day of , 2009,
BETWEEN:
ROCKSTONE INVESTMENTS LIMITED

a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Developer™)

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the Developer is the registered owner of certain lands located at 130 Ochterloney
Street, PID 00175190, Dartmouth and which said lands are more particularly described in
Schedule A hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested that the Municipality enter into a development
agreement to allow for conversion and expansion of the existing building on the Lands pursuant
to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act and policies of the Downtown Dartmouth
Secondary Planning Strategy and Part 10, Subsections 4 and 12 of the Downtown Dartmouth
Land Use Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS a condition of the granting of approval by Council is that the Developer enter
into an agreement with the Halifax Regional Municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Harbour East Community Council approved this request at a meeting held
on , 2007 referenced as Municipal Case Number 00806;

AND WHEREAS the Lands were registered as a municipal heritage property on June 27", 1988
in the former City of Dartmouth pursuant to provisions of the Municipality’s Heritage Property

By-law;

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested approval by the Municipality to undertake a
substantial alteration to the Lands;

AND WHERFEAS the Regional Council for the Municipality granted approval to this request at a
meeting held on , 2007,

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -11 - HECC - October 1, 2009

AND WHEREAS the Harbour East Community Council of the Municipality approved an
application by the Developer to enter into a Development Agreement to allow for conversion and
expansion of the existing building on the Lands, which said Development Agreement was
registered at the Registry of Deeds Office in Halifax as Document Number 89173976 (hereinafter
called the "Existing Agreement"),

AND WHEREAS the Harbour East Community Council approved a non-substantive amendment
to the Existing Agreement on [Insert Date] referenced as Municipal Case Number 01299, to
enable changes to the landscaping and parking requirements, said agreement being recorded at the
Registry of Deeds Office in Halifax as Document Number [Insert Document Number when
available] referenced as Municipal Case Number 01299 (hereinafter called the “First Amending
Agreement’);

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested a substantive amendment to the provisions of the
Existing Agreement to enable further intrusion into the natural wooded area;

AND WHERFEAS the Harbour East Community Council for the Municipality approved this
request at a meeting held on [Insert Date], referenced as Municipal Case Number 01299;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Existing Agreement be amended to replace Schedules C, D, E, F and G immediately
following Schedule B.

2. The Existing Agreement be amended to add a new section in Part 3 immediately
following section 3.9:

3.10 Variation by Development Officer

3.10.1 The Development Officer, in consultation with the Heritage Planner, may permit changes
to the architectural requirements or details as shown on the attached Schedules, or as
detailed in Section 3.4 which, in the written opinion of a Certified Architect, are
equivalent to or of a higher quality or of improved design which enhances the overall
appearance or functionality of the building and furthers the intent of this Agreement.

3.10.2 The Development Officer may permit changes to the parking and landscaping measures as

shown on Schedule B or as detailed in Sections 3.5 and 3.6 which, in the written opinion
of a Landscape Architect, enhance the attractiveness and visual appearance of the Lands.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01 299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009

Council Report -12 - HECC - October 1, 2009
WITNESS that this Agreement, made in triplicate, was properly executed by the respective
Parties on this day of , A.D., 2009.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) ROCKSTONE INVESTMENTS
LIMITED
in the presence of )
per ) per:
)
)
per ) per:
)
SEALED, DELIVERED AND )
ATTESTED to by the proper )
signing officers of Halifax Regional )
Municipality duly authorized )
in that behalf in the presence ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
per ) per:
) MAYOR
)
per ) per:
) MUNICIPAL CLERK

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



.
A
\
|

»

v
R R IR RPN
EF Y R

7

1 !
TTT TR 6 s e e axn K
[ LI :
ber e b e bre e Te s BB 3

|

Y 1 R
S\ins R
» ol | R
IR G S
LR b b4k [
ga}¢. dh +
5.4 )
Eeec [0 S g
\4 .ii(
- eyl [3
d &

f @ i i R cel s
i: (IR s BRI IR O e
7 iy PR SO e
-+ 0 NPT
-+, JE e b bbb et
— E R
A -
&xS""U "lezL};sbtt o
o ol e e g §
3 2 o e
~ x -
S, © M-
PR
A f :
3 b

/
_‘é
gam’\
 1F3HLS

-
.~ B ‘g I* 3 E I
.‘A _ U
G a1 | DI
LI 4
+ |

+

), g bbbt
gb&ooc& L
B ¢ ¢ & ¢ ~€ L bk

ANS

'J-g\.-‘

B
[

6007 ‘07 1sn3ny
g 2[npatpg
66210 358D

HL¥ON LO3rQdd




. BULDINGA
Case 01299
CENTRE LIGHT FIXTURE Schedule C

ﬁ&oﬁ DOOR >Emzmﬁ NOn 2009

\.\-4
Pt
b N,
~
™,
FEwig
R b e L R PR ST T GEiiiriiirieiiieil : 2ei brd] SIIINT 5§34 z Sk
+81'-8" +81'-8"
ATTIC - ATTIC
— ;7 //
5] 3 iR % ml&u
] 11
2o L NH <o
+68'-2" I |1 WU I | U | I R B | 1 . I, |,,I.I\||‘|r||L.|.l:.|!| +68.2"
FTHFLOOR wo9 2THFLOOR
X q o dh
1
i
- SHOWN ON A-205
= m - op |
e
Wwos
+54'.4" I | | R | | N 1 _ _|_ L _ +54'-4"
3RD FLOOR ; wo2 W02 W02 N w0z W02 woz i ah 3RD FLOOR
= WoS
T 1 T T = 11 111 TI1 g1
|||||||| e &= S A — X — e N — o o - — S | e H T L e e — e e
mﬁm«‘o. BUILDING POWER ON WO m T /\
WALL BEHIND COLUMN ] Lomendom
. db dga —l LINE OF EXISTING GRADE
367 ABOVE FINISH GRADE \m w vt % / 7'-6" BACK FROM FACE OF
OLUNMN POBIVH
AND CENYERED BETWEEN BUILDING
WINDOWS TENANT POWER ON
406" 1l L e e — WALL BEHND COWMN e e e e e e — ] +40'-6"
2ND FLOOR @ 24" ABOVE TOP OF 2ND FLOOR
COLUMN PODIUM
+uo..m.|n|||a|lx|.||1o||.|sx|«l1||...||||l'||!(l.|zlfx|ltl.|.l||.ll|i.||1||l.|||+wo..m.
1ST FLOOR 18T FLOOR




Case 01299

A‘l)_lv Schedule D
EXISTING i NEW ADDITION August 20,2009

+99-8"
ROOF

@ﬂ#l@ﬁn.@»lw&. @ 21-10° ﬁw
: - =

+81-6" = = s

2ND FLOO

Yeem 3 Tlmmunmwmﬂl

H o e EIFY

+40-6"
2ND FLOOR

FOOTIN

3
SITE PLAH

SHOLDICE STONE VENEE

S bed b

Rpe] pet fad

—— FOUNDATION WALL

il
!

..HlAU wao3 1 Wo3 w03 W03

; - 1.9 30-a*

S e

FOOTIN.

il

X = _._'._.. pra

i !

20 PP
SITE BA



Case 01299

5 - . Schedule E
‘9, + 55 i4 Y
1g0* o114 ? 211" £ 13040 1007 — 47 August 20, 2009
! A%
818" - = 1818
ATTIC %\ ATTIC
)
4 |[D61
i A507
} | W06 | Wo6 ! W08 WO8
+68-2" _ R o o S ol I, +68-2"
4TH FLOOR ! ik T T i [ 4TH FLOOR
1T e T [ ! T i
1T IR : IR
i | i i ! e
IFS
i Ik i | b %
| amwaosmm— | | o —— Ce— | S—) | emamnamm——— e —
i i W06 | W06 i WoB W08 | w08 W08 ; W06
+54'-4" — o o e e e e — e — I | +54'4"
3RD FLOOR | P i ] i i d I———7 3RO FLOOR
i T Sy
InE 3t
~ = o!
i
+40-6" L +40-6"
2ND FLOOR f = ZND FLOOR

FOUNDATION WALL ~—

<. SHOULDICE STONE VENEER

St FOUNDATION WALL

+30-8" +30-8"
1ST FLOOR 1ST FLOOR
i | | : , L CENTRE LIGHT FIXTURE BETWEEN
+25-8" SILL B BOTTOM OF EFIS 258"
! u FOGTING [NEW]

FOOTING [NEW]




BUILDING C - NEW ADDITION

BUILDING B

~_BUILDING A

Case 01299
Schedule F
August 20, 2009

_,\>,.. ,\W...
+ 274 95
!
!
! =
_ )
P 5 %
| <t : :
ukw._,u Fii bt =
D iy ds i Fibe
+81'-8"
ATTIC i
5
2 | |
]
ks
! J
! N y ¢ )
| wos W08 wo8s _ wos w08
— e L —
4THFLOOR _ *
J | !
&
) ~ !
]
-
_ l .
IFS —— : Y o N :
E e | WoB w08 Wog | WoB i who ﬁ 10 wio wio wio w0 wo Wl woB
+54'4" N sl R BEGUES B
3RO FLOOR | | i | |
(B ] =) BT LLL1]
[AS51e ] ] _ ENER munnf _ 117 |
F=) 111
o [ J ! [
]
Shouldice 1 / | | | |
STONE VENEER ¢ Y L 5 ¢ . ; \
w08 wos wos wos wWoe
SEET'.J AN Y A=<\ g [ 4]
2ND FLOOR T- 7 Ay T I ~ 4
el g 55 e e = T O === N
[ i S ] 1 1] . e
Y 1 m_dix 7 7] i - |
i ! ; i !
FOUNDATION WALL £ o e e
+30-8" .l iy | AN
5T FLOOR, T oo rocke crasn orene |
! o /! . ~— 2 >uo¢m FINISH GRADE . (* /lnmzqmm LIGHT FIXTURE ABOVE
Py 24" aBOvE CENTRE [LIGHT FIXTURE BETWEEN | 367 ABovVE DOOR AND O FLOOR JOISTS
*25-8" FINISH GRADE SiLL 8 BOTTOM OF EFIS FINISH GRADE
FOOTIN T
OOTING [NEW] H /lmb. ABOVE FINISH GRADE ! _ ~

!
I

[ i

CENTRE LIGHT FIXTURE BETWEEN

SKi & BOTTOM OF EFIS

_
!




Case 01299
Schedule G
August 20, 2009

+81-8"

ATTIC

+68.2"
4TH FLOOR

Ny
3RD FLOOR

<406
2ND FLOOR

INERERERNEENN

IBERANE

IRANENR]

T

+30-8" N|I|

]

TTTIT

o

i) e

Eae

&

¢

+81-8"

= ATTIC

+68-2"
4TH FLOOR

584"
3RD FLOOR

+40%6"
2ND FLOOR

1ST FLOOR

+25-8"

+30-8"
18T FLOOR

425'-8"

FOOTING [NEW]

FOOTING [NEW]




Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report -13 - HECC - October 1, 2009

Attachment C: Relevant Excerpts from Downtown Dartmouth Secondary Strategy

Policy B-1

This plan establishes a Downtown Business District to reflect the historic central area of
Dartmouth (refer to Map 3). In keeping with its traditional character, a broad mix of retail,
service, office, cultural, and residential uses shall be encouraged with the exception of uses
which are seen as negative for the area. A Downtown Business District Zone will ensure an
appropriate mix of uses, on lot sizes reflecting the traditional development pattern.

Policy B-2

Further proliferation of pawn shops and adult entertainment uses shall be discouraged by this
plan. If deemed necessary, Council should seek to strengthen existing regulations which apply to
pawn shop operations.

Policy B-3

Commercial projects not permitted by the Downtown Business District Zone may be considered
by Council through the development agreement process. This process shall be used to assess
whether the proposal is consistent with the pedestrian orientation and traditional character of
the business district. The following criteria shall be used in evaluating a proposal for such uses:

a) that the development is in keeping with the character of the area, in terms of traditional
building design and placement in relation to the street (refer to Urban design Policy D-
1),

b) that height limits and design features are incorporated 1o ensure proposed buildings are

pedestrian oriented and are in keeping with the scale of adjacent buildings. As a
guideline proposed commercial or mixed use buildings should not exceed five 10 seven
stories;

c) that a mix of uses should be encouraged including residential components, with the
ground floor dedicated to commercial or other uses aimed at serving the general public.
The ground floor of buildings should incorporate design elements to reinforce a human
scale and enhance street level activity.

d) that any signs are consistent with the heritage theme and reflect a pedestrian-oriented
scale;
e) that parking areas do not visually detract from the streetscape and adequate

consideration is given to landscaping and other surface treatments for parking areas on
the site. Wherever possible, parking areas should be enclosed within a building:

7 Car-oriented uses such as drive-through restaurants and gas stations shall only be
permitted where they are specially designed so that any drive through component is
clearly secondary to the pedestrian orientation of the use.

Policy B-8

Higher density housing proposals that do not meet the standards of the Business District Zone

may be considered by Council through the development agreement process. In addition to the

general criteria sel out in Policy N-3, the following criteria shall be considered by Council in

evaluating such proposals.

I The “residential opportunity sites” referenced in Policy B-7should be given priority for
higher density development;

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



Case 01299: Amending Agreements, Greenvale School HAC - September 23, 2009
Council Report - 14 - HECC - October 1, 2009

2. The design of apartment buildings should be sensitive to the traditional character of the

downtown and the immediate surroundings. A general guideline of 100 units per acre and

5 storeys shall be utilized as parameters for the scale and massing of development. The

Jfollowing additional criteria apply to the residential opportunity sifes.

a) Up to eight stories may be permitted on Site A provided no greater than 3 stories
is permitted on the Edward and North Street elevations,

b) Up to 10 stories may be permitted on Site C, provided the design of the building is
stepped down towards Portland and King Streels.

c) Up to four stories may be permitted on Site B.
d) Up to five stories may be permitted on Site D with sensitive treatment along King
Street adjacent to existing single family dwellings.
3. Buildings should be designed to reinforce a human scale sireetscape. The stepping back

of higher rise buildings away from the street should be considered to avoid a massive
building appearance, as should the subdivision of large building facades to create the
appearance of several smaller buildings,

4. Commercial or other uses serving the public are encouraged at the street level of
residential buildings.

J. Where on-site parking is required, it should be enclosed within a building.

6. Reduced standard laneways may be considered as an alternative means of access to the

residential opportunity sites.
Starr Manufacturing/Greenvale School Sites

Policy B-9

Council recognizes the importance of the Starr Manufacturing and Greenvale School sites in the

history of the Dartmouth and as a gateway to the downtown. A mixed use development will be

encouraged on this block consisting of open space, heritage, and small scale commercial and
residential components which blend with the character of the area. The development agreement
process will be used to ensure a comprehensive approach which reflects the various community
goals for the site’. In evaluating proposals for the site, council shall consider the following
criteria;

a) that the proposal is consistent with the objectives for the site which are to encourage
protection and promotion of the site’s heritage features, provision of a trail link and other
open space opportunities, and development of small or medium scale commercial or
residential components;

b) the design of any buildings on the site reflects its role as a gateway to the downtown
business district, its relationship to existing development on site and surrounding
neighbourhoods, and its history as part of the Shubenacadie Canal system,

c) the unique heritage attributes of this site including the retention and stabilization of the
Greenvale School building, the protection of the underground canal features on the
northern portion of the site, and if feasible, opportunities to reuse structural elements of
the Starr Manufacturing building;

'A development agreement will not be required for re-use of existing buildings within this
block which are consistent with the uses permitted by the Business District Zone. Any major
expansion or new development will be subject to approval of a development agreement.
ri\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299



d)

g

)

7

the preservation and restoration of significant natural features on the site where feasible
including mature trees, and water features related fo the former stream bed running
through the site;

that adequate provisions are made for pedesirian and bicycle circulation on the site
including an extension of the Dartmouth multi-use recreation trail (Trans Canada trail)
along the length of the site;

the design scheme of any proposed buildings, signs and lighting fixtures incorporates
traditional design elements and materials to complement the traditional small town
character of the area. (Refer to downtown urban design guidelines Policy D-1).

the provision of extensive landscaping in the form of suitable trees, shrubs, grassed areas
and planting beds, particularly to enhance the aesthetics of any proposed parking areas
on the site;

the impact of any additional traffic on existing street networks and the best means of
accommodating traffic flow to, on and from the site; and any required upgrading to the
existing street network;

the provision of adequate municipal sewer and water services to the site, and the
treatment of existing underground infrastructure; and

remediation of environmental contamination on the site which meets the requirements of
the Nova Scotia Department of Environment.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Downtown Dartmouth\01299





